HEALTH THROUGH HOUSING
ANALYST: APRIL SANDERS

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2021-2022 Revised Budget
	
	$75,534,651
	
	$122,536,796
	
	9.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	$29,597,241
	
	$25,687,340
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Decision Packages
	
	$45,605,228
	
	($8,487,164)
	
	4.0 
	
	0.0 

	2023-2024 Proposed Budget
	
	$150,738,000
	
	$139,737,000
	
	13.0
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	99.6%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	60.4%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Health through Housing sales tax 

	Base Budget Assumptions: (1) Remove one-time charges, including those related to pandemic response; (2) annualize supplemental changes; (3) update personnel rates; (4) increase in OEFA forecast compared to 2021-2022.



DESCRIPTION

The Health through Housing (HtH) fund was created during the 2021-2022 Biennial Budget process and houses revenue for the 0.1% Health through Housing Sales tax. The Health through Housing Sales tax was established through Ordinance 19179, which required proceeds to be spent on the uses outlined in state statute, prioritizing those within the specified population groups in RCW 82.14.520(2)(b) and whose income does not exceed 30% of the King County area median income (AMI). Additionally, proceeds were required to be allocated with the objective of reducing racial and ethnic disproportionality among those experiencing chronic homelessness. The paramount goal of the tax is defined in K.C.C. 24.30.030 as "the creation and ongoing operation of 1,600 units of affordable housing with housing-related services for eligible households in King County that are experiencing chronic homelessness or that are at risk of experiencing chronic homelessness."  

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The 2023-2024 proposed Health through Housing fund is $150.7 million (a 99.6 percent increase from the last biennium) with 13 FTEs (4 more than the last biennium, including one transfer from another fund and 3 additional FTEs). 

Notable proposed changes include:

· Transfer of a special project manager from the Housing and Community Development fund to the HtH fund to reflect where the employee has been assigned;
· 3 additional FTEs, including an operations manager, a capacity lead and a referral specialist;
· $48.4 million adjustment to reflect updated forecasts and to match the HtH Implementation Plan adopted in Ordinance 19366[footnoteRef:1]; and [1:  https://mkcclegisearch.kingcounty.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5121460&GUID=7DC46271-C6B3-4D90-B6DE-DEF37CD0A7D5&Options=Advanced&Search=] 

· $5 million reduction in the HtH transfer to the Behavioral Health fund (see Issue 1) below.

Other technical adjustments include central rate adjustments and revenue adjustments.

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – BEHAVIORAL HEALTH FUND CONTRIBUTION

The proposed budget includes a $5 million reduction in the HtH transfer to the Behavioral Health fund.  Ordinance 19236[footnoteRef:2] requires at least 9 percent and no more than 13 percent of the total HtH proceeds to be allocated for the "provision, delivery and administration of behavioral health treatment programs and services […]"[footnoteRef:3].  Due to favorable Behavioral Health fund forecasts, the Executive proposes to reduce the transfer from 13 percent to 9 percent.   [2:  https://mkcclegisearch.kingcounty.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=4652907&GUID=5E5E8D61-6B3B-46EC-937C-6FD39E8CB6F0&Options=Advanced&Search=&FullText=1]  [3:  Ordinance 19236, Section A.9.d.] 


The adopted Health through Housing Implementation Plan states in Sub-Strategy 3 that "the expenditure plan dedicates 13 percent of revenues toward behavioral health services from 2022-2028."[footnoteRef:4]   [4:  https://mkcclegisearch.kingcounty.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5121460&GUID=7DC46271-C6B3-4D90-B6DE-DEF37CD0A7D5&Options=Advanced&Search=] 


The HtH Implementation Plan outlines a process for communicating and making substantive changes[footnoteRef:5] in which the Executive will transmit a notification letter to Council.  Unless the Council passes a motion rejecting the contemplated change within 30 days, the Executive may proceed with the change set forth in the notification letter. [5: ] 


A substantive change, as defined by the HtH Implementation Plan, is a "change or series of changes within the same calendar year that change an HtH Strategy’s annual allocation by more than the greater of five percent or $150,000[…], unless such a change is due to additional revenue, allocated according to the priorities described later in this section, that does not reduce another strategy’s allocation."  The Behavioral Health fund is receiving CLFR dollars that may constitute additional revenue, allowing for this change without a notification letter by the Executive.  






